of debt financing as the former could broaden the shareholder base of the Company without
creating any interest burden on the Company. From time to time, in the ordinary course of
business of the Company, the Company has obtained margin financing and short-term debts
from financial institutions to facilitate its equity trading and investment given the high
volatility in the investment market. Notwithstanding the above, the Board would also have
to consider the cost of fund raising involved when determining the appropriate method of
fund raising as at the relevant time. In light of the above, the Board considers that the Placing
is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

M05 — 26020844 (UNITY INVESTMENT) (user: lsm)

Effect on shareholding structure

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing are set out as below:

Existing shareholding structure of
the Company prior to completion

of the Placing

Shareholding structure of the
Company immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

% of issued
Shares held

(approximately)
Number of

Shares held

% of issued
Shares held

(approximately)

Radford Capital Investment Limited
(notes 1&4) 103,930,000 10.63 — —

Mr. Wong Man Hon, Frederick (note 4) 87,590,000 8.96 87,590,000 7.80

Public shareholders
- Radford Capital Investment Limited

(notes 1&4) — — 103,930,000 9.26
- Heritage International Holdings Limited

(notes 2&4) 68,000,000 6.96 68,000,000 6.06
- Placees 0 0 145,000,000 12.92
- Other Public shareholders (note 5) 717,771,163 73.45 717,771,163 63.96

----------------- -------- ----------------- --------
785,771,163 80.41 1,034,701,163 92.20

Total (note 3) 977,291,163 100.00 1,122,291,163 100.00

Notes:

1. Radford Capital Investment Limited (stock code: 901) is a company listed on the main board of the Stock
Exchange and is interested in the share capital of the Company indirectly through its wholly-owned
subsidiary, Winning Horsee Limited. As at the date of this announcement, the Company is holding
38,888,000 shares in the issued share capital of Radford Capital Investment Limited, representing 6.2% of
the issued share capital of Radford Capital Investment Limited. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge as
at the date of this announcement, Radford Capital Investment Limited does not have any shareholding